CONTRACT NUMBER: 2019-0000531

AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN
ADMINISTRACION DE SEGUROS DE SALUD DE PUERTO RICO (ASES)
and
PLAN DE SALUD MENONITA, INC.
to
ADMINISTER THE PROVISION OF PHYSICAL
AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES UNDER THE GOVERNMENT HEALTH PLAN

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN ADMINISTRACION DE SEGUROS DE
SALUD DE PUERTO RICO (ASES) AND PLAN DE SALUD MENONITA, INC., FOR THE
PROVISION OF PHYSICAL AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES UNDER THE
GOVERNMENT HEALTH PLAN (ihe “Amendment™) is by and between Plan de Salud Menonita,
Inc. (“the Contractor™), a managed care organization duly organized and authorized to do business
under the laws of the Government of Puerto Rico, with employer identification number 66-0636242
represented by the Plan Administrator, Mr. Pablo Almoddvar Scalley, of legal age, married, resident
of Guaynabo, Puerto Rico, and the Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration (Administracién
de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico, hereinafter referred to as “ASES” or “the Adminisiration™), a
public corporation of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rice, with employer identification number 66-
0500678, represented by its Acting Executive Director, Ms. Yolanda Garcia Lugo, of legal age, single
and resident of San Juan, Puerto Rico.

WHEREAS, the Contractor and ASES executed a Contract for the provision of Physical Health and
Behavioral Health Services under the Government Health Plan for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
on September 21, 2018, (hereinafier referved {o as the “Contract™);

WHEREAS, the Contract provides, pursuant to Article 55, that the Patties may amend such Contract
by mutual written consent;

WHERTAS: The contract was amended on October 31, 2019, through Contract Number 2019-
000053, to amend certain sections, insert others and redesignate others.

WHERIAS, all provisions of the Contract will remain in full force and effect as described therein,
except as otherwise provided in this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
agree to clarify and/or amend the Contract as follows:

I.  AMENDMENTS

1. Current Attachment 11 of the Contract shall be replaced in its entirety by a new
Attachment 11 as set forth in Exhibit A to this Amendment. Attachment 11-A

remains unchanged. ;




2, A pnew Section 22.1.1.1 shall be added:

22.1.1.1 For the rating period beginning November 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 20207
GHP (Vital} PMPM Premium Rates included in Attachment 11 will be updated
retroactively for the change in morbidity from the base period used for rate
development to the rating period. The change in morbidity, for each rate cell, will
be calculated by comparing the risk score based on claims incurred November
2016 — April 2017 (paid through July 2017) to the risk score based on claims
incurred November 2019 — April 2020 (paid through July 2020) using CDPS v6.3.

IL. RATIFICATION

All other terms and provisions of the original Contract, as amended by Contract Amendments A,
B, C, D and E and of any and all documents incorporated by reference therein, not specifically
deleted or modified herein shall remain in full force and effect. The Parties hereby affirm their
respective undertakings and representations as set forth therein, as of the date thereof, Capitalized
terms used in this Amendment, if any, shall have the same meaning assigned to such terms in the
Contract,

III. EFFECT; CMS APPROVAL

The Parties agree and acknowledge that this Amendment, including any attachments, is subject to
approval by the United States Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (“CMS”), and Financial Oversight and Management Board of Puerto Rico
(“FOMB™); ASES shall submit this Amendment for approval by those regulatory bodies;

Following CMS and FOMB approval of the updated PMPM Payment rates attached hereto as
Exhibit A, which the Parties acknowledge and agree may occur after the Amendment Effective
Date (defined in Amendment § IV below), such updated PMPM Payment rates shall be applied as
of November 1, 2019 (the “Updated PMPM_Payment Rates”) as agreed upon in Contract
Amendment 2019-000053D; provided that,

(1) Notwithstanding the foregoing, because Updated PMPM Payment Rates are subject to
CMS and FOMB approval, ASES will continue to pay Contractor at the PMPM Payment
rates that existed prior to the Amendment Effective Date until such time as the Updated
PMPM Payment Rates have been approved by CMS and the FOMB; and

(2) Within thirty (30) calendar days following CMS and FOMB approval of Updated PMPM
Payment Rates, the parties shall begin to reconcile any difference between (i) PMPM
Payments that ASES made to Contractor after November 1, 2019, and (ii) Updated PMPM
Payment Rates.

IV. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE

Contingent upon approval of CMS and the FOMB, this Amendment shall become effective as of
the date of its signature and (the “Amendment Effective Date”), and remains in effect throughout

Page 2




the term of the Contract,
Y. ENTIRI. AGREEMENT

This Amendment constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the Parties with regaids to
the subject matter hereof, and the parties by their execution and delivery of this Second
Amendment to the Contract hereby ratify all of the terms and conditions of the Contract, as
amended by Contract Number 2019-000053, including amendments A, B, C, D and E, as

supplemented by this Agreement.

The Parties agree that ASES will be responsible for the submission and registration of this
Amendments in the Office of the Comptroller General of the Commonwealth, as required under
law and applicable regulations.

[Signature Page Follows]

Page 3




ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE PARTIES by their duly authorized representatives on this /;f day
of AoV, 2019.

ADMINISTRACION DE SEGUROS DE SALUD DE PUERTO RICO (ASES)

anh/‘g Y~ sl 2019

Ms. x(olanda Garcia ngo Acting ]3 cutive Director Date
EIN 66-05000678

DE SALUD MENONITA, INC. |
/
t/is [2019

Mr. Pablo A]modovau Scalley, Plan Administrator Date
EIN: 60-0636242

Account No. 256-5325 to 5330

Pape 4




Exhibit A
(Attachment 11)

Page 5




ATTACHMENT 11

Administracion de Seguras de Salud
i November |, 2019 (o June 30, 2020
GHP [Vital) PMPM Preanivim Rates

: Rate Goll ) PMPM

Medlcald Pulmonary . $216.74
Medlcald DiabelasfLow Cardie $345.14
Medicald High Cardlo $753.67
Medicald Renal $1,552.27
Medicalf Cancar $1,847.48
Medicald Mate 45+ $120.43
Medlcald Male 1944 $903.37
Medicald Male 14-18 $79.80
Madicald Famale 45+ $169.85
Medicald Famale 1944 $116.15
Medicald Famale 14-18 §089.27]
Madlcald Age 7-13 $61.68
Madicald Age 1-6 $91.26
Medicald Under 1 $251.79
Commonwealth Pulmonary $147.47
Commonwealth Diabeles/Low Cardlo $103.03
Commenweallh High Gardlo §$404.40
Commonweallh Renal $626.30
Commeonwealth Cancer $1,350.69
Commenwealth Male 45+ $71.54
Commonwealth Male 19-44 $50.02
Commonweallh Mala 14-18 ) $4B.57
Gommonwaallh Female 45+ $98.72,
Commonweallh Female 19-44 $60.88
Commonweslih Femala 14-18 $58,80
Gommonwealth Age 7-13 $65.19
Commonwealth Agei-8 £74.92
Commonwaealllk Undar 1 $2065.59
CHIP Pulmanary $195.47
CHIP Diabates ) $536.72
CHIP Aga 7-13 $72.98)
CHIP Agaid+ $68,87
CHIP Age 1-6 $923.66
CHIP Under 1 $260.73
Dual Ellglble Parl A and B $620.44
Dual Eliglble Parl A Only $331.24
Malemily Dalivery Kick Payment , $4,041.69

For the period of November 1, 2019 until June 30, 2020, the above rates will be updated retroactively
for 1he change in morbidily from the base period used for rale development to the rating period. The
change in morbidity, for each rate cell, will be calculated by comparing the risk score based on claims
incurred November 2016 — April 2017 (paid through July 2017) to the risk score based on claims
incurred November 2019 — April 2020 (paid through July 2020} using CDPS v6.3+Rx.

Adwminlsiracion de Seguros e -Salusd
Aprit 1, 2019.untll March 31, 2020

. PSG (M| Salud) PMPM Premlum Rate |
Rate Cell It PMPM-Premium Rate |

Law 72, Aricla VI Publlc Employees and
Pensloners®

Enrollees within the Law 72, Article Vi Publlc Employees and Pensloners rate cell are not subject to
Attachment 28, and Instead shall remaln In the Law 72, Artlcle VI Publlc Employees and Pensloners rate cell
during the term of thelr enioliment.




